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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

1. Introduction

1.1 Purpose and Scope

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) has begun operating a final groundwater remedy (Final Remedy)
to address chromium in groundwater at Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 1/Areas of Concern
(AOCs) 1 and 10 located near PG&E's Topock Compressor Station (TCS) in San Bernardino County,
California.

To minimize interference with the Final Remedy start-up, pursuant to the Interim Measure No. 3
Decommissioning, Removal, and Restoration Work Plan (Work Plan; CH2M, 2014) and with approvals from
the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI),
PG&E shut down the Interim Measure No. 3 (IM-3) extraction system on December 22, 2021 and started
to prepare for lay-up. Groundwater treatment at IM-3 was terminated on December 28, 2021. The
preparation for lay-up was completed on March 21, 2022. See Appendix A for records of agencies
notifications and communications.

This Preparation for Lay-Up Completion Report documents completed cleaning activities from December
22,2021 to March 21, 2022 for the IM-3 system as described in Section 2 of the Work Plan.

1.2 Background

PG&E began implementing interim remedy measures at the Topock site in March of 2004. Initially, PG&E
commenced pumping, transport, and disposal of groundwater from the MW-20 Bench location in March
2004 (IM-2). Batch treatment on the MW-20 Bench was added later in 2004. Because of space and
treatment capacity limitations to manage the desired higher groundwater extraction flows at the MW-20
Bench, the IM-3 system includes a groundwater extraction, conveyance, treatment, and injection system.
The IM-3 system began treating groundwater in July 2005; in 2005, IM-2 was turned off, and in 2009, it
was decommissioned. During decommissioning of IM-2, the IM-3 brine storage and loading facilities were
relocated and upgraded on the MW-20 Bench.

The IM-3 brine and loading facilities have been incorporated into, and are now being operated as part of,
the Final Remedy.

2. Reporting Requirements

This Preparation for Lay-Up Completion Report was prepared at the request of DTSC and DOI.

3. IM-3 Cleanup
3.1 Completed Tasks

This section describes the tasks completed in preparation for lay-up of IM-3. Table 3-1 contains the
detailed schedule of completed cleaning and disconnecting activities. Appendix B contains pertinent
process and instrumentation diagrams with red boxes indicating the locations of blind flange installations.
Appendix C, which contains the photo log, documents system dismantling and cleaning.
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Table 3-1. IM-3 Cleaning Tasks Schedule as Completed

IM-3 Clean-up Tasks Da;:gv;lr(:rk Fir?ii):\eta d
Notify PG&E and PMO via email that the IM-3 system (extraction, treatment, and 12/21/2021 12/21/2021
injection) is ready to be shut down and prepared for layup
Extraction Wells
Turn off the extraction system 12/21/2021 12/21/2021
Isolate extraction wells from IM-3 treatment plant 12/29/2021 12/29/2021
Prepare the extraction well system equipment and instrumentation for long- 1/8/2022 1/20/2022
term storage
Injection Wells
Treat as much process water within the IM-3 treatment plant as possible; inject 12/21/2021 12/28/2021
treated water into the aquifer
Turn off the injection well system 12/28/2021 12/28/2021
Isolate the injection wells from the IM-3 Treatment Plant 12/30/2021 12/30/2021
Disconnect each injection pipeline from each injection well head 1/18/2022 1/22/2022
Remove the conduit from IM-3 Treatment Plant to the injection wells 12/30/2021 1/22/2022
Process Facility
Clear chemical lines and collect chemical waste for treatment or proper disposal 1/25/2022 2/22/2022
Isolate chemical storage totes or day tanks 1/25/2022 2/25/2022
Remove and return totes with any unused chemicals, including laboratory 3/1/2022 3/1/2022
chemicals, to the chemical supplier.
Remove flammable liquids from the flammable liquid storage cabinet located at 3/2/2022 3/21/2022
the IM-3 Treatment Plant
Remove and drain all wastes from the system and flush lines 12/27/2021 2/25/2022
Transport brine, sludge, and RO membranes to permitted offsite facility(ies) 1/25/2022 3/21/2022
Return rental equipment including the emergency diesel generator 12/27/2021 3/17/2022
Recycle diesel at TCS tank N/A 12/21/2021
Install a new auto-dialer to enable notification in the event of a high-level alarm 11/20/2021 11/20/2021
in the septic tank
Turn off the HMI and PLCs and lights 3/21/2022 3/21/2022
Notify PG&E and PMO via email that the IM-3 system is ready for layup 3/21/2022 3/21/2022
Put the system in layup and lock the gate 3/21/2022 3/21/2022

HMI = human-machine interface; PLC = programmable logic controller; PMO = Program Management Office;

RO = reverse osmosis

3.1.1 Extraction Shutdown and Isolation

All IM-3 extraction wells (TW-2S, TW-2D, and TW-3D) were shut down on December 21, 2021 at 14:20.
Cleanup and dismantling work began on January 8, 2022 and was completed January 20, 2022.
Extraction pumps and drop pipes were removed from the wells. All instrumentation was removed from
well vaults. Well caps with blind flanges were reinstalled on the wellheads to prevent objects from falling
into the wells. Extraction piping was removed from the wellhead to the well vault wall penetration.
Extraction piping from the well vaults to Valve Vault #1 was evacuated using a vacuum truck and the water
transported to IM-3 for processing. Blind flanges were installed at the well vault wall penetrations.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Valve Vault #1 lay-up preparation work began January 8, 2022 and was completed January 20, 2022. The
extraction well piping for TW-2S, TW-2D, and TW-3D was removed between all wall penetrations and
blind flanges installed at all open locations. All extraction well instrumentation was removed from the
valve vault. The extraction piping from Valve Vault #1 to IM-3 was evacuated using a vacuum truck and
the water transported to IM-3 for processing.

IM-3 extraction line isolation work began January 8, 2022 and was completed by January 20, 2022. The
extraction piping Valve Vault #1 to IM-3 was evacuated using the vacuum truck and the water transported
to IM-3 for processing. The extraction line was taken apart at the point where it entered the IM-3
containment structure and a blind flange was installed a t the end of the dual containment pipe.

Extraction pump Motor Control Center (MCC) breakers layup work began and was completed on
December 29, 2021. TW-2S, TW-2D, and TW-3D extraction pump MCC breakers were disabled by
removing the load side electrical leads from the breaker and tagging the breaker in the closed position.

3.1.2 Treatment and Injection Shutdown and Isolation

All waste was drained from the treatment system and lines flushed starting December 27, 2021 and
concluding on February 25, 2022. This process included pressure washing the inside of the process tanks,
flushing all pipelines with clean water, flushing all chemical lines with clean water followed by pH
neutralizer, and disposing of microfilter modules and reverse osmosis (RO) membranes.

Treated water injection was completed on December 28, 2021. Injection wells were isolated from the IM-3
treatment plant on December 30, 2021. The injection line was taken apart downstream of P-700 and
rerouted so that it can no longer be reconnected to the injection wells. Blind flanges were then installed
on the injection line just before it entered the ground at IM-3.

The off-spec water line work began and was completed on December 30, 2021. The line to the MW-20
bench was taken apart downstream of P-700 and a blind flange installed just before the line entered the
ground at IM-3.

Work began and was completed to isolate the brine line from IM-3 to the MW-20 bench on December 30,
2021. A section of piping was removed from the brine line just before it entered the ground at the IM-3
and blind flanges were installed on both sides of the removed section.

Removal of the aboveground control system conduit from the IM-3 treatment plant to the injection wells
began on December 30, 2021 and was finished on January 22, 2022. The exposed ends of the conduit
were sealed to keep out foreign material.

Each injection pipeline was disconnected from each injection well head on January 22, 2022 with work
beginning on January 18, 2022. Blind flanges were installed on the injection wellheads and all
instrumentation was removed from the well vaults. The P-900 discharge line was disconnected from T-
100 and rerouted to T-402.

The entire aboveground control system for the injection wells was removed March 4, 2022. This includes
the security fence and traffic control bollards.

3.1.3 Emergency Generator Return and Chemicals

On December 27, 2021 the backup generator was disconnected from the IM-3 electrical system; all diesel
fuel was removed from the backup generator and put into the project truck bulk tank for use in the project
back-hoe, forklift, and pick-up truck. The backup generator was removed from the site on March 17, 2022.

Isolation of the chemical storage totes and day tanks began January 25, 2022 and was completed by
February 25, 2022. There were no waste chemicals to be disposed. All unused chemicals, including
laboratory chemicals, were returned to the supplier, Thatcher Chemical in Henderson, Nevada.
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3.2 Remaining Materials and Facility Turnover

As of March 21, 2022 several process tanks still contain the following materials:

T-100 contains 2.34 feet of solid material.

T-600 contains 3,960 gallons of treated microfilter effluent water.
T-700 contains 15,837 gallons of treated RO permeate.

T-900 contains 1,538 gallons of treated washdown water.

All sludge inside T-100 could not be removed with approximately 2.34 feet (about 4,171.28 gallons) of
solid material remaining in the bottom of the tank. Sludge within this tank is expected to contain
hazardous levels of hexavalent chromium. Cutting open one end of the tank will be required to finish
sludge removal. This would render the tank unusable and will be left until decommission.

Water from the microfilter and RO permeate were retained with the intent to continue to use it during lay-
up operations. T-900 is a floor drain accumulation tank and will retain a small amount of water until
facility decommissioning.

On March 21, 2022, PG&E was notified that clean-up was complete. PG&E representatives (Curt Russell
and David Diaz) toured the site on March 22, 2022 and received all keys and lock combinations.

4. Waste Generation and Waste Management

All treatment-generated waste was processed through the plant. The solid portion was disposed of
through the phase separators. Fifty-six cubic yards of dewatered solids, microfilter modules, and RO
membranes were shipped to US Ecology, Beatty Nevada using US Ecology WS# 070304177-0. Phase
separators were removed from the site on March 21, 2022.

Flammable liquid waste from the flammable liquid storage cabinet at IM-3 were sent offsite on March 3,
2022 with the routine phase separator disposal.

All brine was sent to Liquid Environmental Solutions (LES) in Phoenix, Arizona for treatment and disposal.

See Appendix D for waste disposal documentation.

5. References

CH2M Engineers Inc. (CH2M). 2014. Interim Measure No. 3 Decommissioning, Removal, and Restoration
Work Plan, Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California. September 3.
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Mullin, Kevin/HEI

From: Mullin, Kevin/HEI

Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 3:56 PM

To: ‘Baxter, Jonathan'; Russell, Curt; Diaz, David; Bonnett, Kristina; Hong, Christina/LAC;
Bush, Dan

Cc: Prowd, Brian; Richard Orens; Gentile, Margaret; Lenzo, Frank; mbloes@pivox.com;
Newman, Janet; Lisa Kellogg; Talbot, Daniel; Goodrich, Chris/CVO

Subject: RE: Topock IRZ Recirculation Initiated

Hello All,

| talked to Jon at about 14:15 this afternoon and confirmed the information in the email below. Per the email
correspondence from DTSC yesterday and DOI this morning, now that the IRZ is scheduled to begin carbon dosing
tomorrow, it is time to shut down IM-3.

IM-3 extraction was shut down at 14:20.

Thank you,

Kevin Mullin

Jacobs

Operations Specialist
208-278-3515
kevin.mullin@jacobs.com

WwWw.jacobs.com

From: Baxter, Jonathan <Jonathan.Baxter@arcadis.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 3:10 PM

To: Russell, Curt <gcrd@pge.com>; Diaz, David <D3D6@pge.com>; Bonnett, Kristina <KABY@pge.com>; Mullin,
Kevin/HEI <Kevin.Mullin@jacobs.com>; Hong, Christina/LAC <Christina.Hong@jacobs.com>; Bush, Dan
<Dan.Bush@arcadis.com>

Cc: Prowd, Brian <Brian.Prowd@arcadis.com>; Richard Orens <richard.orens@arcadis.com>; Gentile, Margaret
<Margaret.Gentile@arcadis.com>; Lenzo, Frank <Frank.Lenzo@arcadis.com>; mbloes@pivox.com; Newman, Janet
<Janet.Newman@arcadis.com>; Lisa Kellogg <lisa.kellogg@arcadis.com>; Talbot, Daniel <Daniel.Talbot@arcadis.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Topock IRZ Recirculation Initiated

Good Afternoon,

We've begun recirculation using the node 3 wells for the IRZ system at approximately 90 gpm. IRZ-23 is operating as the
extraction well and IRZ-16, -17, -18, -20, and -27 operating as injection wells. This afternoon we will continue operating
those wells, balance flow distribution based on the initial targets provided by Margy, and testing the carbon dosing
system using water (no ethanol injection today) in order to prepare for carbon dosing tomorrow. Recirculation flow
rates will vary a bit today as we continue working through that configuration, testing and tracking down bugs in some of
the controls. We do not plan to operate overnight at this point in time.



The plan for tomorrow is to bring the control system and wells online after fueling the generator, rebalance flows to
meet align with the targets and start carbon dosing as soon as possible in the morning. Brian will have the lead for
Arcadis onsite tomorrow.

Thank you,
Jon

Jonathan Baxter PE

Principal Environmental Engineer

Arcadis U.S., Inc.

126 N Jefferson St Suite 400 | Milwaukee, WI | 53202 | USA
T +1 414 277 6257

M +1 414 477 9243

www.arcadis.com

A ARCADIS
m 3 6 O

Professional Registration / PE-WI, 41417-6

This e-mail may contain or attach privileged, confidential or protected information intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, any review or use of it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, you are required to notify the sender, then delete
this email and any attachment from your computer and any of your electronic devices where the message is stored.

This email and any files transmitted with it are the property of Arcadis and its affiliates. All rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. This
email contains information that may be confidential and may also be privileged. It is for the exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). If you are not an
intended recipient, please note that any form of distribution, copying or use of this communication or the information in it is strictly prohibited and may be
unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please return it to the sender and then delete the email and destroy any copies of it. While
reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that no software or viruses are present in our emails, we cannot guarantee that this email or any
attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted or changed. Any opinions or other information in this email that do not relate to the official business
of Arcadis are neither given nor endorsed by it.



. Curt Russell Topock Compressor Station
Pacific Gas and Topock Project Manager 145453 National Trails Hwy

- : Electric Company Environmental Remediation Needles, CA 92363
Mailing Address

P.O. Box 337
Needles, CA 92363

760.326.5582
Fax: 760.326.5542
Email: gcrd@pge.com

January 31, 2022

Mr. Mark Bechel

Hazardous Materials Specialist/RMP Coordinator

San Bernardino County Fire Department, Office of the Fire Marshal, Hazardous Materials Division
620 South E Street

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0153

Subject: Notification of Termination of Hazardous Waste Treatment at IM-3, Conditional Authorization Tier for
Hazardous Waste Treatment Facility ID No. FA36001

Dear Mr. Bechel:

This letter serves as a notification to the CUPA that Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) terminated treatment of wastewater
at IM-3 on December 28, 2021.

Pursuant to Section 7.3.3 (Implementation of Transition Plan) of the approved Basis of Design Report for the Final
Groundwater Remedy, on December 20, 2021, Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) requested approvals from the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and the U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) to shut down IM-3 as the
groundwater remedy equipment and systems were in place and ready to begin start-up. PG&E received approval from
DTSC on December 20, 2021, and DOl on December 21, 2021.

After receipt of the agencies’ approvals, PG&E shut down IM-3 extraction wells on December 21, 2021 and terminated
treatment of wastewater at IM-3 on December 28, 2021.

PG&E is in the process of preparing IM-3 for layup which is anticipated to last about 3 months. Once the preparation is
complete, PG&E will notify DTSC and DOI that IM-3 is ready for lay-up. When the IM-3 system is in a lay-up condition,
the system will be left in a safe, secure, and preserved state and will not operate again until agency approval is received
for decommissioning and removal of the system.

Please note that per Section 9.4 of the approved IM-3 Decommissioning Work Plan, the hazardous waste treatment
facility closure requirements will be fulfilled after receipt of agency approval to decommission and removal of IM-3.

Please contact me at (760) 791-5884 or Valeri Hirst at (760) 577-4642 if you have any questions or comments regarding
this submittal.

Sincerely,

Aol

Curt Russell
Topock Project Manager

C: Valeri Hirst, Kevin Mullin



From: Hong, Christina/LAC

To: Aaron Yue; Innis, Pamela S

Cc: Russell, Curt; Diaz, David; Baker, Iain

Subject: Request for Agencies" Approval/Concurrence for IM-3 Shutdown by December 21, 2021
Date: Monday, December 20, 2021 11:11:00 AM

Importance: High

Mr. Yue and Ms. Innis,

On behalf of PG&E and pursuant to Section 7.3.3 (Implementation of Transition Plan) of the
approved Basis of Design Report for the Final Groundwater Remedy, the IM system (also called IM
No. 3) will be turned off after the first phase of construction, when groundwater remedy equipment
and systems are in place and ready to begin start-up. The current start-up date is December 22,
2021.

Therefore, PG&E plans to shut down the IM No. 3 extraction wells (TW-2D and TW-3D) on December
22,2021. In compliance with Section 2.1 (IM-3 Layup Preparation) of the approved IM-3
Decommissioning, Removal, and Restoration Work Plan, this email notifies DTSC and DOI of the
planned shut down and requests the agencies’ approval/concurrence by December 21, 2021. We
also have notified the FMIT of this request.

After receipt of the agencies’ approval/concurrence, PG&E will shut down the IM No. 3 extraction
wells and prepare for lay-up. The preparation for lay-up is anticipated to last about 3 months. Once
the preparation is complete, PG&E will notify the agencies that IM No. 3 is ready for lay-up. When
the IM-3 system is in a lay-up condition, the system will be left in a safe, secure, and preserved state
and will not operate again until agency approval is received for decommissioning and removal of the
system.

Regards,
Christina Hong


mailto:Christina.Hong@jacobs.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=user3457d929
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mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=userded05dc8
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=usera120baa5
mailto:IxBj@pge.com

From: Aaron Yue

To: Hong, Christina/LAC; Russell, Curt
Cc: Diaz, David; Innis, Pamela S; Baker, Iain; Adam Cochran, BLM; Amelia Flores, CRIT; Abbott, Aurora/STL; Baker,

Karen@DTSC; Beahta Davis, Regional Parks; Betty Kuo Brinton, MWD; Bryan Etsitty, CRIT; Buddingh,
Katharine@Waterboards; Chauvel, Tim@DTSC; Cortez, Jose@Waterboards; CourtCoyle@aol.com; Bush, Dan;
Danielle Starring, PG&E; Vigil, David@Wildlife; dbonamici@critdoj.com; Doug Bonamici 2, CRITs; Edgardo
Castillo; Edwin Sparks, USFWS; Eichelberger, James@DTSC; Eli Ludwig, Groundwater Partners; Eric Putnam,
ARCADIS; Eric Fordham; Funk, Alexander@Wildlife; yolanda.garza; Gloria Benson, BLM; Guerre,
Christopher@DTSC; Hare, Lori@DTSC; Jim Colmer; Janet Newman, Arcadis; Jason R. West, BLM; Jeff Howland,
USFWS; Smith, Jeffery B; Darcangelo, Jennifer; Jessica Neuwerth, CRB; Jill C. Teraoka, MWD;
historicpreservation; John Krause, BIA; Kelly, Colin@DTSC; Kevin Sullivan; Bonnett, Kristina; Lisa Kellogg;
Lisa.MichelettiCope@arcadis-us.com; Lindia Liu; Lleonhart@hargis.com; Marcos, Jose@DTSC; Margy Gentile,
Aracis; Martina Dawley, Hualapai; mbloes@pivox.com; Matt Dudley, PG&E; Santos,Mauricio J; Middleton,
Greg@Waterboards; Mike Boyles, USBOR; Cavaliere, Mike/BAQ; Mike Meek, Mohave County DPH; Morgan
Q"Connor, ADEQ; Lopez,Maria T; Nathalie Doherty, USDOI; Nichole Osuch, ADEQ; Nora McDowell, FMIT; Owens,
Zakary@Waterboards; Paul Rochelle, MWD; PGEFile; Rasmussen, Paula@Waterboards; RG Keith Sheets
(keith.sheets@ch2m.com); Rich Juricich, CRB; Richard Meyers, USFWS; Richard Orens, Arcadis; Robert Cheng,
Coachella Valley Water District; Ron Escobar, Chemehuevi; Ronald Balsamo, Mohave Co; Roy-Semmen,
Shukla@DTSC; Shakeel Jogia; Sierra Pencille; smcdonald@spmcdonaldlaw.com; Steven Escobar, Chemehuevi;
Perry, Steven; Stormo, Scot@Waterboards; Anthony Rossi; vincent.garcia@ihs.gov; Strohl, Virginia; William
Mack, BLM; Aaron Yue; Adrienne LaPierre; Brian Schroth, Jacobs; Frank Lenzo, Arcadis; Greg Foote, Arcadis;
Piper, Jay/LAS; Joey Pace, ADEQ); Sheets, Keith/PDX; Vigil, David@Wildlife; ericrosenblum; meggers; Monica
Ruth; PGEFile; prucha; Walt McNab, Jr.; Anthony Madrigal, Jr., 29 Palms; Antoinette Flora, CRIT; Arlene Kingery,
Fort Yuma-Quechan; Blake Watahomigie, Hualapai; calisayl7@hotmail.com; Carrie Imus, Hualapai; Chase
Choate, Quechan ; cocotcsec@cocopah.com; Johnson "ID" Fisher, CRITs; Jolene Marshall, Hualapai; Justin
Brundin, Cocopah; LindaOtero@FortMojave.com; Lyndee Hornell, Hualapai; Manfred Scott, Quechan; Sullivan,
Michael J; Rena Van Fleet, CRIT; Richard Powskey, Hualapai; rloudbear@critdoj.com; Roland Ferrer, Torres-
Martinez; ShanlLewis@fortmojave.com; Williams, Timothy@CDSS-Import; Toni Carlyle, CRIT

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Request for Agencies" Approval/Concurrence for IM-3 Shutdown by December 21, 2021
Date: Monday, December 20, 2021 11:58:17 AM
Attachments: image002.ipg

Ms. Hong and Mr. Russell,

Thank you for your notification and request to shut down the Interim Measure 3 (IM3) groundwater
extraction and treatment system in preparation of the Groundwater Remedy start-up. DTSC concurs
with the request to terminate the Interim Measure extraction and treatment to control the
hexavalent chromium groundwater plume which was proposed and approved by DTSC on June 30,
2004.

Pursuant to the formal agreement between DTSC, PG&E and the Fort Mojave Indian Tribe, DTSC also
concurs with PG&E that the IM3 system shall begin the layup process and be maintained but not
operated until a functional determination of the groundwater remedy prior to decommissioning.

If you have any questions regarding this concurrence, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Aaron Yue

Senior Hazardous Substances Engineer
Office of Geology

(714) 484-5439
Aaron.Yue@dtsc.ca.gov
Department of Toxic Substances Control
5796 Corporate Avenue

Cypress, California 90630
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California Environmental Protection Agency

From: Hong, Christina/LAC <Christina.Hong@jacobs.com>

Sent: Monday, December 20, 2021 11:12 AM

To: Yue, Aaron@DTSC <Aaron.Yue@dtsc.ca.gov>; Innis, Pamela S <Pamela_Innis@ios.doi.gov>
Cc: Russell, Curt <gcr4é@pge.com>; Diaz, David <D3D6@pge.com>; Baker, lain <IxBj@pge.com>
Subject: Request for Agencies' Approval/Concurrence for IM-3 Shutdown by December 21, 2021
Importance: High

EXTERNAL:

Mr. Yue and Ms. Innis,

On behalf of PG&E and pursuant to Section 7.3.3 (Implementation of Transition Plan) of the
approved Basis of Design Report for the Final Groundwater Remedy, the IM system (also called IM
No. 3) will be turned off after the first phase of construction, when groundwater remedy equipment
and systems are in place and ready to begin start-up. The current start-up date is December 22,
2021.

Therefore, PG&E plans to shut down the IM No. 3 extraction wells (TW-2D and TW-3D) on December
22,2021. In compliance with Section 2.1 (IM-3 Layup Preparation) of the approved IM-3
Decommissioning, Removal, and Restoration Work Plan, this email notifies DTSC and DOI of the
planned shut down and requests the agencies’ approval/concurrence by December 21, 2021. We
also have notified the FMIT of this request.

After receipt of the agencies’ approval/concurrence, PG&E will shut down the IM No. 3 extraction
wells and prepare for lay-up. The preparation for lay-up is anticipated to last about 3 months. Once
the preparation is complete, PG&E will notify the agencies that IM No. 3 is ready for lay-up. When
the IM-3 system is in a lay-up condition, the system will be left in a safe, secure, and preserved state
and will not operate again until agency approval is received for decommissioning and removal of the
system.

Regards,
Christina Hong

NOTICE - This communication may contain confidential and privileged information that is for the sole use of the
intended recipient. Any viewing, copying or distribution of, or reliance on this message by unintended recipients is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message
and deleting it from your computer.



From: Hong, Christina/LAC

To: Aaron Yue; Innis, Pamela S

Cc: Russell, Curt; Diaz, David; Baker, Iain

Subject: Agency Notification - IM No. 3 is in lay-up mode (starting March 22, 2022)
Date: Tuesday, March 22, 2022 11:11:00 AM

Mr. Yue and Ms. Innis,

This email notifies the agencies that the preparation for IM No. 3 lay-up, which began on December
22,2022, was completed on March 21, 2022. IM No. 3 is now in lay-up mode and will not operate
again until agency approval is received for decommissioning and removal of the system.

As directed, a completion report will be prepared and submitted to the agencies that summarizes
work completed as part of the preparation for layup.

Regards,
Christina Hong

From: Hong, Christina/LAC

Sent: Monday, December 20, 2021 11:12 AM

To: Yue, Aaron@DTSC <Aaron.Yue@dtsc.ca.gov>; Innis, Pamela S <Pamela_Innis@ios.doi.gov>
Cc: gcrd@pge.com; Diaz, David <D3D6@pge.com>; Baker, lain <IxBj@pge.com>

Subject: Request for Agencies' Approval/Concurrence for IM-3 Shutdown by December 21, 2021
Importance: High

Mr. Yue and Ms. Innis,

On behalf of PG&E and pursuant to Section 7.3.3 (Implementation of Transition Plan) of the
approved Basis of Design Report for the Final Groundwater Remedy, the IM system (also called IM
No. 3) will be turned off after the first phase of construction, when groundwater remedy equipment
and systems are in place and ready to begin start-up. The current start-up date is December 22,
2021.

Therefore, PG&E plans to shut down the IM No. 3 extraction wells (TW-2D and TW-3D) on December
22,2021. In compliance with Section 2.1 (IM-3 Layup Preparation) of the approved IM-3
Decommissioning, Removal, and Restoration Work Plan, this email notifies DTSC and DOI of the
planned shut down and requests the agencies’ approval/concurrence by December 21, 2021. We
also have notified the FMIT of this request.

After receipt of the agencies’ approval/concurrence, PG&E will shut down the IM No. 3 extraction
wells and prepare for lay-up. The preparation for lay-up is anticipated to last about 3 months. Once
the preparation is complete, PG&E will notify the agencies that IM No. 3 is ready for lay-up. When
the IM-3 system is in a lay-up condition, the system will be left in a safe, secure, and preserved state
and will not operate again until agency approval is received for decommissioning and removal of the
system.


mailto:Christina.Hong@jacobs.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=user3457d929
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=user3362aeb2
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=userded05dc8
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=usera120baa5
mailto:IxBj@pge.com

Regards,
Christina Hong



Appendix B
Process and Instrumentation Diagrams
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NOTES:

1.

THE IM-3 DECOMMISSIONING WORK PLAN INCLUDES

THE DECOMMISSIONING AND REMOVAL OF ALL INFRASTRUCTURE,
TREATMENT EQUIPMENT, TREATMENT PIPELINES,

AND OTHER COMPONENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. UNDERGROUND
PIPELINES AND CONDUITS, ABOVE GROUND ELECTRICAL,

IM-3 TREATMENT PLANT FOUNDATION, SECURITY GATE, AND FENCE LINE
AROUND IM-3 TREATMENT PLANT NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALLALSO
BE DECOMMISSIONED AND REMOVED.

ALL TANK SYSTEMS, TREATMENT EQUIPMENT, TREATMENT PIPELINES,
VALVES, FITTINGS, APPURTENANCES AND INFRASTRUCTURE MATERIALS
SHOWN IN THE SHADED AREAS SHOULD BE MANAGED AS POTENTIALLY
HAZARDOUS WASTE UNTIL PROVEN NON-HAZARDOUS. TABLE 4-1 OF THE
IM-3 DECOMMISSIONING WORK PLAN INDICATES WHETHER OR NOT
DECONTAMINATION IS REQUIRED.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND CONCRETE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT
AREAS SHALL BE SAMPLED AND CHARACTERIZED PRIOR TO
RECOVERY OR DISPOSAL.

WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES ARE INCLUDED IN SECTION 5 OF
THE IM-3 DECOMMISSIONING WORK PLAN.

/— SEE NOTE 2
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Red Boxes Indicate Blind Flange Installation Points 2
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Appendix C
Photo Documentation Log



Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Appendix C. Photo Documentation Log

This photo log documents the clean-up process including pictures from before, during, and after clean-up
activities, as well as pictures of disconnection points. Photographs documenting conditions prior to the
clean-up activities are taken from Appendix A of the Interim Measure No. 3 Decommissioning, Removal,
and Restoration Work Plan (CH2M, 2014). Dismantling and cleaning photos were taken from 12/30/2021
through 3/21/2022.

Photograph 1: Extraction Well Vault interior prior to dismantling and cleaning (CH2M, 2014).
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 2: TW-2S Well Vault after dismantling and cleaning.

Photograph 3: TW-2D Well Vault after dismantling and cleaning.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 4: TW-3D Well Vault after dismantling and cleaning.

Photograph 5: Valve Vault #1 interior prior to dismantling and cleaning [facing southwest]
(CH2M, 2014).
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 6: Valve Vault #1 after dismantling and cleaning [facing south].
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Photograph 7: Valve Vault #1 after dismantling and cleaning [facing north].
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 8: Extraction Line isolation at IM-3 after dismantling and cleaning [facing west].
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 9: Extraction Well MCC tagout.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 10: Injection line isolation at IM-3 after dismantling and cleaning [facing southeast].
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 12: Bri

v =

ne line isolation at IM-3 after dismantling and cleaning [facing southwest].
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 13: Injection well control conduit removal example.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 16: P-900 rerouting to T-402 [facing west].
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 18: Emergency diesel generator pad after generator removal.

Photograph 19: Example of a 301 Tank being cleaned.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 20: Example of a 301 Tank being cleaned (interior view).
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 21: Example of a 301 Tank being cleaned (view from above).

Photograph 22: Example of a 301 Tank after cleaning, side and floor view.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 23: Example of a 301 Tank after cleaning, upward view.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 24: Example of a 301 Tank after cleaning, interior detail view.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 25: Example of a 301 Tank after cleaning, alternate upward view.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 26: Chemical storage area prior to dismantling and cleaning (CH2M, 2014).

Photograph 27: Ferrous Chloride Storage Area after dismantling and cleaning.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 28: Caustic Storage Area 1 after dismantling and cleaning.

Photograph 29: Caustic Storage Area 1 after dismantling and cleaning.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 30: Hydrochloric Acid Storage Area after dismantling and cleaning.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 32: RO Antiscalant Storage Area prior to dismantling and cleaning, frontal view
(CH2M, 2014).
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 34: Phase Separator storage area after removal and cleaning.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 35: Injection Well control skid exterior prior to dismantling and removal
(CH2M, 2014).

Photograph 36: Injection Well Control system area after removal.
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Interim Measure No. 3 Preparation for Lay-up Completion Report

Photograph 37: Injection Well Control system bollards after removal.

PPS0413221309BA0O C-24



Appendix D
Records, Manifests, Receipts



Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | - Generator ID Number 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Ma}j:engret':‘ki% I‘ii‘l\m:er Qo
WASTE MANIFEST LR 0 5 1 1 5C 544-324- 2481 VLJOo0LlLI0
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address At Tiysmn oy Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

=8 SITE

Generator's Phone: ; { 4 3 5
6. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number

7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone: 77 #

9a. | b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit

HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. T Quantity WG, 13. Waste Codes

1 P "

o iy

- I )

i

(&)
3.
4,

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 4% Oy

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFERQR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment canform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

I cerlify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

l Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
16. Intemnational Shipments 3 ' ;
,E' A D Importto U.S. l:f Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
= | Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
% 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
2l -7 £ [ & : | # ]2 22
E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
= | e
18. Discrepancy
] 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity DType D Residue I:l Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
= [ 18b. Altemate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number
e |
=)
= Facility's Phone: ,
B 18c. Signature of Altenate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Year
=
3 hic ol
& 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (ie., cades for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
=1k 2. 3. 4
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as ncted in Item 18a
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

[ Jt o

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete. GENERATOR'S INITIAL COPY




Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

Please print or type.
1. Generator 1D Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
\ | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ) o - oo 524 2455 1 9 3 8 1 2 9 7 JJK
W WASTEMANIFEST |C AR OO D2 185 111 % i 844-3
t Su Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
e RarESTS Alt: Susen Sen8 TOROCK GROUND ARTER EXTRA SITe
PO B0¥ 7840 HAY 140 & PARK MOABI R
SAN FRANCISCO CA 04120 NEEDLES CA 02382
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H 3 i~ - I
WP Erwiranmental Services l“' ATDOO 94 24 7
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
8. Deﬁgnamcl Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number
US ECOLOGY - BEATTY
HY 85, 44 WILES SOUTH OF BEATTY
BEATTY MY 88003 _
Facility's Phone: 775 B83 2703 INv 73300100800
ga 1 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12 Unit 45, WSt Ciodos
HM | @and Packing Group (if any}) No. Type Quantity Wt.Nal.
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= i ¥
o
i
= 2.
i
(&)
3
4.

sne S¢3Y-56 33

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

43 8b1Y#070304177-0  Clarifier Sludge

Feturn Weight Ticket with TDEF Copy Back to Generator

Wear Proper PPE and Eyewear

15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national govemmental reguiations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a smalf quantity generator) is true.

-

|

Generalor's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Stgnztﬁ z Month ~ Day  Year
Doud DAz | dlaest Doy 102 0] ks

A koo e I:‘ Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entry.’exx{:J

Transporter signature (for exports only): G Dale leaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgmer of Receipt of Materials £ of [

Transiﬁzr 1 Printedﬁypedzme Sigrjaidie Month  Day  Year

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature k 7 Month ~ 'Day  Year

I

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity

I:l Residue

Manifest Reference Number:

D Type

l:l Partial Rejection

D Full Rejection

18b. Alternate Facillly (or Generator)

U.S. EPA ID Number

4 DESIGNATED FACILITY ——> |[TRANSPORTER |INT'L | <

|

Facility's Phone:

18c. Signature of Altemate Facility (or Generalor) Month Day  Year
19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Methed Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

t 2. 3 4,

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Ceriification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in liem 18a

Printed/Typed Name Sigrrature Month  Day Year

L.l 1

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM



Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | T Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANIFEST |C AR O 00 15 144 8 1 |P5C 844-334-2408 019381391 JJK
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PEAE - ?ﬂﬂ?\fiFES—‘g\: ¥ TOPOCK GROUND WATER EXTRA SITE
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E W fu] : P - Far ' f = A T
MP Envirenmental Servicss |& A TOO0OO0OE8 24247
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number

US ECOLOGY - BEATTY
HWWY 85, 11 MILES SOUTH OF BEATTY

BEATTY NV 88003
Facility’s Phone: 775 653 3 NVvT3300102000
gz | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
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o
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4,
14, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 4) Bhi)#070304477-0 Clarfiar Shudge

Return Weight Ticket with TDSF Copy Back to Generator
Wear Proper PPE and Eyewear

B S 33§ £63 A

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(2) (if 1 am a large quantity generator) or (b) (iff am a small quantity generator) is frue.

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Month Day  Year

DAVIN  Didz—~ - ISW;LQ Qo 03 2t dea)]

4
<

16. International Shipments
P D Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of en\'f)exii:
Transporter signature (for exports only): LA Date leaving U.S.:
7. TransporterAcknovdedgmen}\of Receipt of Materials / ) } N
T\Toder 1 Printed/Typed Nt TTTAre S)\ Month  Day  Year
AR o=l \WWMap 2§ - DEQ“ZE
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day ~ Year
| 1 ]
18. Discrepancy
18a. Discrepancy Indicalion Space. [ | 01, [ e [resisue [ partial Rejoction L] Futl Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:
18b. Alternate Facility {or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone:
18c. Signature of Altemate Facility {or Generator) ) Month  Day  Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
1. 2. 3. 4,

DESIGNATED FACILITY ~—————— [TRANSPORTER |INT'L

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nated in ltem 18a
Printed/Typed Name i Signature Month  Day Year

||

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete. DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM




Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
v | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1- Generator ID Number 2.Page 1 of 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTEMANIFEST |C 4R 2 20 1 5 g 1 019381399 JJK

o 1o
2t %

0 & PARK MOABI

: NEEDLES CA 92383
Generator's Phone: & 2 5 - 83314 l
6. Transporter 1 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
ME Environmental Services CATODDB 24 24T
7. Transparter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
U.S. EPAID Number
T3I30010000
gz, | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit s Butes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol. ’
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o [ e
= L | e o |+
= 2.
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o
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4,

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

SaIG3V-5637

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFERCR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuralely described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labelediplacarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intemationaland national
Exparter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.

_ | certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generalor) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

govemmental reguiations. If export shipment and | am the Primary

Generator's/Offeror’s Printedftieg Name

Valagi Micsh

Signature

Month Day  Year

L1199

18. Intemational Shipments D Importto U.S
m S.

U Export from U.S.

Uty Hiosk

Port of entrylexit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
17. Transporier Acknowiedgment of Recaipt of Materials i
Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signa ! Month  Day  Year
HErvr Livaes s f%.\_,( TAY, 5\ | 2 |17 |21
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Menth  Day  Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

[I Quantity

E] Residue

Manifest Reference Number:

I:l Partial Rejection D Fuil Rejection

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)

Facility's Phone:

U.S. EPA1D Number

DESIGNATED FACILITY —— |[TRANSPORTER |INT'L |«

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility {or Generator) Month « Day  Year
19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems) i

1 2, 3. 4,

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as ncted in Item 18a

PrintedTyped Name Signature Month  Day Year

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previous editions are obsolete.
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Ticket 22615

i A US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
‘Beatty, NV 89003

Vehicle: 14001
Manifest #:019381296JJ0K

Date: 1/25/2022
Time In: 01:07 PM
Time Out: 01:55 PM

In: 43460 1lb
Qut: 32020 1b
Net: 11440 1k

{ & &R Sy Net Tons:5.72 tons
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US ecology yryar

Ticket: 22856
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A US Ecology Nevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 85003

«r_-‘ Vehicle: 14001

Manifest #:019381297JJK

Date: 2/1/2022

Time In: 02:55 PM

Time Cut: 04:17 PM ~y
: In: 70340 1b
. Outs 46760 1b

. Net: 23580 1b

.“"Net Tons:11.79 tons
Net ‘Kg: 10696 kilograms
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Ticket: 23329

US Ecclogy Nevada
-~ 11 Miles South of Beatty
'\ Beatty, NV 89003

e v, iy 7 £
i a. .

f§Veh1c1e. 14001 LY.

B MaﬁifESt #:019381399JJK

| pate: 2/18/2022
Time In: 07:22 AM
' Time Out: 09:15 AM i

CIn; 80640 1b o
ey Ouk 47120 1b
© o UlNet: . 33520 1b

:wgﬁéi Tons:16.76 tons : : ;
" Net Kg: 15204 kilograms :




Ticket: 23957

US Ecology HNevada
11 Miles South of Beatty
Beatty, NV 85003

Vehicle:

14001

Manifest #:021783881JJK

Date: 3/22/2022
Time In: 07:29 AM
Time Out: 09:22 AM
In: 73460 1b
Qut: 246520 1b
Net: 26940 1b

Net Tons:13.47
Net Kg: 12220

tons
kilograms




US Ecology Nevada, Inc. Phone: (800) 239-3943
P.O Box 578 (775} 553 2203
Beatty, Nevada 89003 Fax: (775) 553 2125

US Ecology Nevada, Inc.

a US Ecolegy Inc. company

April 22, 2021

MP ENVIRONMENTAL
3045 S. SLST AVE.
PHOENIX, AZ 85043
RE: Generator : PG & E GROUNDWATER EXTRACT SITE
Site Address : HWY 1-40 & PARK MCABI ROAD, NEEDLES, CA 92363

US Ecology WS # : 0703041770

Waste Stream Name : CLARIFIER SLUDGE W/CHROMIUM, TRACE HEAVY METALS
Expiration Date o 04/22/2022

Process ; DIRECT LANDFILL

Dear Susan Song,

US Ecology recently received approval from the Nevada EPA for the disposal of the subject waste stream at our fully permitied RCRA, TSCA and CERCLA

approved landfill facility at Beatty, Nevada. US Ecology appreciates the opportunity to manage this waste stream for you and looks forward to working with you for
all your disposal needs.

The Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Truck Inventory Sheet must accompany each shipment, If the shipment is lab waste, drum inventories must accompany
the manifest. Also, the drum number is to be placed on top of the corresponding drum.

Please notify the Beatty disposal facility at least 48 hours prior to shipment and provide the facility with the following information:

@ Date of Arrival
® U.S EPA Generator 1D Number
@ Waste Stream Number(s) and Total Quantity of each waste stream shipped
@ Indicate if the waste is for Stabilization, Debris Treatment, or Direct Landfill
@ Indicate if the waste is being shipped in bulk or in containers
The following is required when the load is received at US Ecology.
@ A manifest
@ A Truck inventory
@ A Land Disposal Restriction Form (LDR), if applicabie

® The driver is required to have all necessary p.p.e., including an appropriate respirator, in order to offload the waste.

Under conditions of our operating permit, US Ecology is required to inform you that we have all the appropriate permits in order to manage your waste stream.

Should you have any questions, Please contact your US Ecology Technical Sales Representative or Beatty customer service at (800) 239-3943. Please refer to the US
Ecology Waste Stream Number above when making inquiries.

It is important that each shipment be scheduled at least 48 hours in advance. Unscheduled loads will be offloaded as time permits but may be subject to delay or
rejection.

Sincerely,

KRISTIN KUESTER
CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE




Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

14. Special Handling instructions and Additonal Information EYEER #ﬁ?ﬁﬁ[}.“?'f;ﬂ Ciarifier Siudge
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15. GENERATOR’S/QFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described ahove by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeledfplacarded, and are in all respects in proper conditicn far transport according to applicable intemnational and national gavernmental regulations. If expert shipmenit and § am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment cenform to the terms of the atfachad EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quaniity generator) or (b} {ifl am a small quantily generator) is true.

Generator'sfOfferor's Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year |
|
v | L1 | |
16. International Shipmenis ‘
,'__' P D Impori to U.S. D Export from U.S. Part of entryfexit:
== | Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.;
E 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
2 | | 1|
g Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
B I L1 ]
18. Discrepancy ‘
I 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity EI Type [::l Residue EI Partial Rejection D Full Rejection |
: IManifest Raference Number:
i 18b. Allemate Facility (or Generator} . U.S. EPAID Number
:l .
2
L | Facility's Phone: .
E T8¢, Signature of Alternate Faciiity (or Generatar) Month ~ Day  Year
'-?: . .
s ||
n 13. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
w. 2. 3 4,
20. Designated Facility Gwner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in item 18a
PrinteciTypad Name Signature Montt  Day  Year

| | |

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17} Previous editions are obsolete. _ _ DESIGNATED FAGILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM




Slte Address:  TOPOCK GW EXTRACTION SITE HWY 1-40

AND PARK MOABI RD -
. ' WORK ORDER N@En 2107238148
DOGUMENT NO. ,l 5 4 4 l 3 5 STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

TRANSPORTER 1 VEHICLE ID # JHOB 2~

EPAID # ’ TRANS. 1 PHONE _(784) 7T92-5000
TRANSPORTER 2 ' ‘ VEHICLE ID # '
EPAID # : TRANS. 2 P_HONE '
DESIGNATED FACILITY | ‘| SHIPPER ATTN:Sugan Song
Clean Harbors Buttonwlllow e Paciile Gas & Electre Co - TOPOCK GW EXTRAGT SITE
.FACILITY EPA ID # SHIPPER EPA ID #
GA0980676276_}* CARDODLBLALLS
ADDRE : . DDR
g&)ﬂ Wast I.okem Road A ucﬁigau & Elestric Co-Monifest FO BOX 7640
CITY - . STATE ZIP CITY " STATE ZI&
Buttonwillow A cA 23206 San Franclgco cA 120
CONTAINERS " TOTAL UNIT
NO. & SIZE TYPE HM DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS QUANTITY WT/VOL
. . A. NON HAZARDOUS, NON D.0.T. REGULATED MATERIAL, (DEBRIS,
2% BAGS | BA S0iL) 1%0 P
‘ B.
C.
D
E.
F.
G.
H.

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS  EMERGENEY PHONE #: (M) 4833718  GENERATOR; PacHlc Gas & Electric Co-
ACH1146839 . TOPOCK GW EXTRACT SITE

SHIPPERS CERTIFICATION: This is to certify that the above named materials are properly classified,
described, packaged, marked and labeled and are in proper condition for transportatlon according to
the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

P SIGN DATE
SHIPPER ’%AVIE DA — (Q N3-03=2 =2

PRINT f SIGN DATE
TRANSPORTER 1  TEle=D \/GUNLT V\)L \ua/ k()L\K/Ud 0 03 22

PRINT SIGN DATE
TRANSPORTER 2

- PRINT SIGN DATE

RECEIVED BY :

Benaratar nclnawledgen that oo materinl change hes occurrad elther in tﬁ}?mm;ﬁ:ﬁu ar Inthe process gensrating the mskarisl.
CHI 107



Please print or type ator acknowledges thal no matedal change hes eecdrred eitier in the charastenstice orln the progess “""““~""iijﬁdfdf'ApBr‘d\}édf‘éMB No. 2050-0039
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracking Number
200\ .

WASTEMANIFEST | GARGO 04 8Ld18 1 016441199 FLE

» Generalors Sne Address (f different than mailing address)

5. Generator's Name and Malhng Address

D PAR
6. Transporter 1 Company Name — U.S. EPAID Number
Glean Harbore Environniental Services, tha | MADG
7. Transporler 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number

8. Des:gnated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPAID Number
; Hlows LEG

Facility" ;
9a, | 9b.U.S.DOT Descnphon (|nc|udmg Proper Shlppmg Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol. '
&l - |* D) ! i
o . : i N
2 02 |PM| 235 | P
= 2. ‘
|
3. i
SNSRI SRS ST
4.
i

14, Spem%[Jandh 8& Lg and Addmonal Information
5o e -—Au 1 'I L=

autheiiiv on inidal mnspodss (o add or substitute additinnat ransaaders gn geasrata’s behalifrnumasss «
15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the propershlppmg name, and are cIaSS|f ed packaged
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify thiat the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantlty generator) is true.

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name . Slgnazp (Q - Month Day  Year

VW DAy (Y Dikz— | b — | 03103 pozz
16. International Shipments ' gt

;f H D Import to U.S. S D Export from U.S. Port of entry

= | Transporter signature (for exports only): 2 % Daje-leaving U.S.:

ﬁ 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials % X )

E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name \/ } Signature Month Day  Year

o § 5% 3

g Teso - Lewler WO e 0313 [22

= | Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name j Signature ! N Month ~ Day  Year

2 | |1
18. Discrepancy

[ 18a. Disorepanoy Indication Space l:l Quantity ‘ I:l Type D Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

ﬁ 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number

= .

=

L= | Facility's Phone: )

E‘u 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year

%

& ||

] 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

K 2. 3 4

af . : : :

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nated in Item 18a
Printed/Typed Name ; Signature Month ~ Day  Year

EPA Form 8700 22 (Rev 12- 17) Prewous editions are obsolete. _  DESIGNATED FACILlTY TO EPA’s e- MAN[FEST SYSTEM

iate pammiis for and will acea ste the geriarataris shipping.




. Generator acknowiedges that no materd change las osswed eitfice in the characteriaties arinthe progess ganerating b
Please print or type. ) Form Appro 2d. OMB No. 2050-0039
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST | GA RO G0 46 ' 1 01644172 12 FLE
ST Generators Site Address (if different than mailing address)
1S
fA0 AR FPAL
Generalor's Phone: { } 3 usan Song
6. Transporter 1 Company Name ) U.S. EPAID Number
ah Herbore EnviFamimiental wer ' | MADOIZSI 22280
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
8. Demgnated Facmty Name and Site Address ‘ " U.S. EPA ID Number
1 s San ﬂh @ LLG ’ ARRAECG S G
F{ R A O of of 1 D
Yy
Facillt s Phone. { '\O‘m §44- |
9a. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, -~ 10. Containers - 11, Total
HwM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity
1.
g .
5 Ol |PM| Y00
= 2
L
o e e S -
3.
4,

14fp@%§@d\l}mg; Igs(tﬂchons and Additional Information

auihonty on inifiel frenspoder is add or pubstivie additional (reqennioers o ¢ geasmpiers banali {or mumoses o i
15. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a ) (if I am a large quantity generator) or (b) (if | am a small quantity generator) is true.

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signatye N Month Day  Year
“DAVID C TNAL | J?m.@ One 103 p3 Ao

16. International Shipments .
" I:I Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of eWexit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): ate\leaving U.S.:

7

17. Transporter Acknowlédgment of Receipt gf Materials . \ ‘\ \\

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name ' ] ) : Signatur . ‘ Month Day  Year
lelesa \,@w\\(} , \MO | é\ e (/U() |02 2

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name ) Signature - B Month Day  Year

18. Discrepancy
18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D -Quantity [:I Type D Residue D Partial Rejection [:l Full Rejection

\

Manifest Reference Number:
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) ‘ U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone: .
18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year

||

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY —> [TRANSPORTER [INT'L |<

1. 2. 3 . 4,
Hidd,
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18a
Printed/Typed Name . Signature Month  Day  Year
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12- 17) Prev;ous edmons are obsolete. DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e- MANlFEST SYSTEM
tSlean Ha i Huprisie par it for eng wilf cecept (s wosle the ponomioris sh pping. BN Sclavaanddn 09090 PEW




- - LIQUID ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS P 54
: NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

ENYIRONMENTAL
~ SOLUTIONS I

15713

PG&E Topock Groundwater 15 Mi Southwest of Needles
Generator Extraction Site Generator Hwy 140 & Park Moabi Rd.
Name Phone: (760) 326-3326 Address Needles, CA 92363
Emergency: (800) 833-7602 EPA ID#: CAR000151118
Waste e -
Type Non Hazardous Waste, Liquid (Brine Water)

I certify that the waste material removed from the above premises does not contain any radioactive, flammable, explosive, toxic or hazardous
material ("Excluded Waste"). The term "hazardous material" is defined as any one or more pollutant, toxic substance, hazardous substance,
solvent or oil as defined in or pusuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, or any other federal, state or local environmental law, regulation, ordinance, or
rule, whether existing as of the date of this agreement or subsequently enacted, I also acknowledge that the Generator shall be responsible for
any costs incurred by the Transporter or Disposal Facility in handling or proper disposal of any hazardous waste and that the Generator
expressly agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Transporter from and against any and all damages, costs, fines and liabilities
resulting from or arising out of any such hazardous waste,

Generator Generator
Rep. Name : b Rep.
(please print) {s j Signature
Transporter ; _ Transporter 3045 S. 51st Ave
MP Environmental Services o :
Name Address Phoenix, AZ 85043
r Vehicle Information
Truck # Tank# Inspection Paperwork Verified By:

Waste Totalizer Start Finish

Removed Readings
(Gallons) (Gallons)

L certify that the information above is accurate, and that only the waste certified for removal by the Generator is contained in
the servicing vehicle. I am aware that falsification of this manifest may result in prosecution.

Driver must comply with proper PPE requirements. Including; gloves, safety vest, hard hat, steel toes shoes & safety glasses

Driver ;
Name Driver
(please print) Signature

5159 West Van Buren Street
Phoenix, AZ 85043

Disposal
Facility

Address

Liquid Environmental Solutions of Arizona

Waste
Received
(Gallons)

Facility Rep.
“ne

\prease print)

WHITE - Transporter YELLOW - Second Generator GOLDENROD - Disposal Facility ~PINK - Generator

Liquid Environmental Solutions of Arizona
5159 West Van Buren Street Phoenix, AZ 85043 (602) 278-3442 www.liquidenviro.com

Facility Rep.
Signature




LIQUID ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS P
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

ENVIRONMENTAL
~, SOLUTIONS

ST

PG&E Topock Groundwater 15 Mi Southwest of Needles
Generator Extraction Site Generator Hwy 140 & Park Moabi Rd.
Name Phone: (760) 326-3326 Address Needles, CA 92363
Emergency: (800) 833-7602 EPA ID#: CAR000151118
Waste ZSh :
Type Non Hazardous Waste, Liquid (Brine Water)

I certify that the waste material removed from the above premises does not contain any radioactive, flammable, explosive, toxic or hazardous
material ("Excluded Waste"). The term "hazardous material" is defined as any one or more pollutant, toxic substance, hazardous substance,
solvent or oil as defined in or pusuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, or any other federal, state or local environmental law, regulation, ordinance, or

Generator Generator
Rep. Name Rep.
(please print) Signature
Transporter : : Transporter 3045 S. 51st Ave

MP Environmental Services : 3
Name Address Phoenix, AZ 85043 J

-
Vehicle Information

Truck # Tank# Inspection Paperwork Verified By:
Waste Totalizer Start Finish Date Time
Removed Readings
(Gallons) (Gallons)

I certify that the information above is accurate, and that only the wasts certified for removal by the Generator is contained in
the servicing vehicle. I am aware that falsification of this manifest may result in prosecution,

Driver must comply with proper PPE requirements. Including; gloves, safety vest, hard hat, steel toes shoes & safety glasses

Driver s
Driver
T Signature
(please print) '
hES
TDispos,al R : ! : 5159 West Van Buren Street j
o Liquid Environmental Solutions of Arizona Add :
Facility q ke Phoenix, AZ 85043
Waste Date ' Time
Received
(Gallons)
E“’-!fllll;ty Rep. Facility Rep.
: Signature
(p1ease print)

WHITE - Transporter

5159 West Van Buren Street

YELLOW - Second Generator GOLDENROD - Disposal Facility PINK - Generator
Liquid Environmental Solutions of Arizona

Phoenix, AZ 85043 (602) 278-3442 www.liquidenviro.com




- E LIQUID ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS =

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

ENVIRONMENTAL
SOLUTIONS

15713

PG&E Topock Groundwater 15 Mi Southwest of Needles
Generator Extraction Site Generator Hwy 140 & Park Moabi Rd.
Name Phone: (760) 326-3326 Address Needles, CA 92363
Emergency: (800) 833-7602 EPA ID#: CAR000151118
Waste Erh : ‘
Type Non Hazardous Waste, Liquid (Brine Water)

I certify that the waste material removed from the above premises does not contain any radioactive, flammable, explosive, toxic or hazardous
material ("Excluded Waste"). The term "hazardous material" is defined as any one or more pollutant, toxie substance, hazardous substance,
solvent or oil as defined in or pusuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act, the Federal Clean Water Act, or any other federal, state or local environmental law, regulation, ordinance, or
rule, whether existing as of the date of this agreement or subsequently enacted. T also acknowledge that the Generator shall be responsible for
any costs incurred by the Transporter or Disposal Facility in handling or proper disposal of any hazardous waste and that the Generator
expressly agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Transporter from and against any and all damages, costs, fines and liabilities
resulting from or arising out of any such hazardous waste.

Generator Generator

Rep. Name Rep.

(please print) é : Signature

Transporter : : Transporter 3045 S. 51st Ave.

MP Environmental Services :

Name E Address Phoenix, AZ 85043
Vehicle Information

Truck # Tank# Inspection Paperwork Verified By:

Waste Totalizer Start Finish Date Time

Removed Readings

(Gallons) (Gallons)

I certify that the information above is accurate, and that only the waste certified for removal by the Generator is contained in
the servicing vehicle. I am aware that falsification of this manifest may result in prosecution.

Driver must comply with proper PPE requirements. Including; gloves, safety vest, hard hat, steel toes shoes & safety glasses

Driver Driv

Name S-rlve:

(please print) end e

Disposal e : 5 : 5159 West Van Buren Street
s Liquid Environmental Solutions of Arizona Address :

Facility d = ; Phoenix, AZ 85043

Waste Date Time

Received

(Gallons)

Facility Rep.

N:mty P Facility Rep.

(please print) pleT e

WHITE - Transporter YELLOW - Second Generator GOLDENROD - Disposal Facility PINK - Generator
Liquid Environmental Solutions of Arizona
5159 West Van Buren Street Phoenix, AZ 85043 (602) 278-3442 www. liguidenviro.com




MOJAVE DESERT AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

14306 Park Avenue, Victorville, CA 92392-2310
760.245.1661 -- 800.635.4617 -- FAX 760.245.2022

PERMIT TO OPERATE
E009727

Operation under this permit must be conducted in compliance with all information included with the initial application, initial
permit condition, and conditions contained herein. The equipment must be maintained and kept in good operating condition
at all times. This Permit to Operate or copy must be posted on or within 8 meters of equipment. If a copy is posted, the
original must be maintained on site, available for inspection at all times.

EXPIRES LAST DAY OF: AUGUST 2022

OWNER OR OPERATOR ( Co. #15) EQUIPMENT LOCATION ( Fac. #2998)
Pacific Gas & Electric/Air Permits PG&E - IM3 Remediation Site

3401 Crow Canyon Road 1-40 and Park Moabi Rd/5 miles E of

San Ramon, CA 94583 Needles, CA 92363

Descriptions:
DIESEL IC ENGINE, EMERGENCY GENERATOR consisting of: Year of Mfg. 2000, USEPA engine family YKLXL15.2EC1,

CARB E.O. #U-R-005-0040, with no exhaust after-treatment device installed:

One Komatsu, Diesel fired internal combustion engine Model No. SA6D140 and Serial No. 28865, After Cooled, Compression-
Ignited, Direct Injected, Turbo Charged, producing 478 bhp with 6 cylinders at 1800 rpm while consuming a maximum of 34
gal/hr with a heat input rating of 0 MMBTUH. This equipment powers a 300 KW Komatsu Generator Model No. DF-4400K and

Serial No. 612558, rated at 300KW.

EMISSIONS RATES

Emission Type Est. Max Load Unit
CO 0.23 gm/bhp-hr
NOXx 5.7 gm/bhp-hr
PM10 0.1 gm/bhp-hr
SOx 0.007 gm/bhp-hr
VOC 0.2 gm/bhp-hr

CONDITIONS

1. This certified stationary compression-ignited internal combustion engine shall be installed, operated and maintained in strict

) o . ) . Location/Coordinates:
Fee Schedule: 7 (g) Rating: 1 device NAICS: 221210 SCC: 20100102 +34.72134, -114.49560

This permit does not authorize the emission of air contaminants in excess of those allowed by law, including Division 26 of the
Health and Safety Code of the State of California and the Rules and Regulations of the District. This permit cannot be construed
as permission to violate existing laws, ordinances, statutes or regulations of this or other governmental agencies. This permit
must be renewed by the expiration date above. If billing for renewal fee required by Rule 301(c) is not received by expiration date

above, please contact the District.

- B h . Y )
Pacific Gas & Electric/Air Permits By: |’ A
PO Box 7640 Brad Poiriez [
San Francisco, CA 94120 Air Pollution Control Officer
Permit: E009727 Issue Date: 08/18/2021

Page 1 of 2



accordance with those recommendations of the manufacturer/supplier and/or sound engineering principles which produce the
minimum emissions of air contaminants. Unless otherwise noted, this equipment shall also be operated in accordance with all
data and specifications submitted with the application for this permit.

[40 CFR 60.4211(a), District Rule 1302]

2. A non-resettable four-digit (9,999) hour timer shall be installed and maintained on this equipment to indicate elapsed engine
operating time.
[17 CCR 93115.10(d)]

3. This equipment shall only be fired on diesel fuel that meets the following requirements, or an alternative fuel approved by the
ATCM for Stationary CI Engines:

a. Ultra-low sulfur concentration of 0.0015% (15 ppm) or less, on a weight per weight basis; and,

b. A cetane index or aromatic content, as follows: (i) A minimum cetane index of 40; or, (i) A maximum aromatic content of 35
volume percent.

Note: Using CARB certified ULSD satisfies the requirements of Condition 3.b

[17 CCR 93115.5(a) and 40 CFR 60.4207(b)]

4. The owner/operator shall maintain an operations log for this engine current and on-site (or at a central location) for a minimum
of three (3) years, and this log shall be provided to District, State and Federal personnel upon request. The log shall include, at a
minimum, the following information:

a. Date of each use and duration of each use (in hours);

b. Reason for use (testing & maintenance, emergency, required emission testing, etc.);

c. Monthly and calendar year operation in terms of fuel consumption (in gallons) and/or total hours;

d. Fuel sulfur concentration and cetane index, as required by condition #3 (the o/o may use the supplier's certification of sulfur
content if it is maintained as part of this log); and,

e. Maintenance performed on this equipment.

[17 CCR 93115.10(f)]

5. This equipment may operate in response to an impending rotating outage if the area utility has ordered rotating outages in the
area where the engine is located or expects to order such outages at a particular time. The engine may be operated no more
than 30 minutes prior to the forecasted outage and must be shut down immediately after the utility advises that the outage is no
longer imminent or in effect.

[17 CCR 93115.6(a)(2)]

6. This equipment shall not be used to provide power during a voluntary agreed to power outage and/or power reduction initiated
under an Interruptible Service Contract (ISC); Demand Response Program (DRP); Load Reduction Program (LRP) and/or similar
arrangement(s) with the electrical power supplier.

[17 CCR 93115.6(c)(1)(C)]

7. This engine is subject to the requirements of Title 17 CCR 93115, the Airborne Toxic Control Measure (ATCM) for Stationary
Compression Ignition Engines and 40 CFR 60, Subpart Illl - Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition
Internal Combustion Engines (NSPS). In the event of a conflict between these conditions and this ATCM or NSPS, the more
stringent requirement shall govern.

[District Rule 1302]

8. This engine shall be limited to use for emergency power, defined as in response to a fire or flood, or when commercially
available power has been interrupted. In addition, this engine shall be operated no more than 50 hours per year for testing and
maintenance.

[17 CCR 93115.6(a)(3)(1)(c)]

9. A facility wide Comprehensive Emission Inventory (CEI) for all emitted criteria and toxic air pollutants must be submitted to the
District, in a format approved by the District, upon District request.
[District Rule 107(b), H&S Code 39607 & 44341-44342, and 40 CFR 51, Subpart A]

Page 2 of 2 Permit: E009727 Issue Date: 08/18/2021



MoJAVE DESERT AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
BRAD POIRIEZ, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

14306 Park Avenue, Victorville, CA 92392-2310

760.245.1661 « Fax 760.245.2022

Email: engineering@mdaqmd.ca.gov

www.MDAQMD.ca.gov - @MDAQMD

Request to cancel a permit
(ATC or PTO)

PERMIT ISSUED TO: CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

Pacific Gas & Electric/Air Permits Ryan Cawdrey 510-414-0015
EQUIPMENT PHYSICAL ADDRESS: QITy: STATE: ZIP:

[-40 and Park Moabi Rd/5 miles E of Needles CA 92363

OWNER OR OPERATOR (DISTRICT COMPANY NUMBERY): EQUIPMENT LOCATION (DISTRICT FACILITY NUMBER):
Co.#15 Fac.#2998

PERMIT NUMBER(S) TO CANCEL: CORRESPONDING EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION:

1 E009727 DIESEL IC ENGINE, EMERGENCY GENERATOR

2

3

4

5

If applying to cancel more than 5 permits, use additional forms or attach a list of additional permit numbers and corresponding equipment descriptions.

Cancellation of the permit described above is hereby requested for the following reason:
[2] Equipment has been: [Jsold [dreplaced [Jdestroyed [c]Jremoved from premises.
[J Equipment will no longer be used.
O Equipment is exempt from permit requirement by Rule 219 Section
[ Replaced by statewide permit. (Please attach copies of statewide permits.)

O other:

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ANY FUTURE USE OF THIS EQUIPMENT MAY REQUIRE A NEW PERMIT
APPLICATION AND THAT OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT WITHOUT A VALID PERMIT MAY
CONSTITUTE LEGAL ACTION AND PENALITIES OF UP TO $25,000 FOR EACH DAY OF VIOLATION.

Senior Environmental Scientist 4/25/2022
SIGNATURE OF RESPONSIBLE MEMBER OF ORGANIZATION TITLE DATE
Ryan Cawdrey 510-414-0015 ryan.cawdrey@pge.com
PRINTED NAME PHONE NO. EMAIL ADDRESS

-For District use only-

SIGNATURE OF ENGINEERING SUPERVISOR DATE SIGNED

Page 1 of 1




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM A-B3876, 9013, 9014 1-3841, L3841, 3843 1-11

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING — _ilLQL/ |
NOTICE: Shippers of hazardous mal;ert!sG musLSet-:S ?Ih(i??nz{lgemy et e e

response telephone number under ‘Emergency Response Phone Number. Shipper No.

Original—Not Negotiable CINS % Carrier No.
(Name of Carrier)

T0: -

Consignee VﬂOhM \jbikl d_lm‘j gﬁg::ar ? (’ AE

Street €.\ indeo d. ‘ ) sreer Ty D PYlent 2

Destnation Belllpeed  AZ  zpcose \WW\|BUA2ZL0rgn zpcose_ 236

. Emer yency Respunse
Route: Vehicle No. w \L SERG Phone Number

Mo i i ipti ; : hinedh Weight
o0 Kind of P ing, of Commodihes requinng special or additional care or atwstun in handling or

Sh'ppmg +HM ¢ OS aCkiaQM QkEGSgP?EpUDn : Prugles stowing must be 0 marked and packaged as to ensure safe Lransportation with SUb}BCt w. Rata or Class CHARGES
Units pecial Marks and Excepuions ordinary care See Section 2(e) of Nauonal Motor Frenght Classfe-gron, Rem 360 ction)

\ I3  Cameam e 5,\40

*If the shipment moves between two ports br a  [REMIT C.0.D. C.0.D. FEE: TOTAL

carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of t_adlrtlp C.0.D. TC: PREPAID (J

state whether weight is “carrier’s or shipper’s weight”. | ADDRESS Amt. $ COLLECTO % CHARGES: $

Note-Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to | Subject to Section 7 of the conditions, if this shipment is to be delivered to the consignee without FREIGHT CHARGES

state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. | recourse on the consignor, the consignor shall sign the following statement.

) N heck ropriate Box:
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated | The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of freight and all other Check Approp
by the shipper to be not exceeding charges. [ Freight prepaid

(Signature of Consignor) [ Callect

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents
and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated above which said carrier [the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person
or corporation in possession of the property under the contract] agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the routé to said
destination. It is mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of, sardtﬁmperty over all or any portion of said raute to destination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said prop-
erty, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of the Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set forth (1) in Uniform Frrz?ht Classifications in effect on
the date hereof, if this is a rail or a railwater shipment or [2) in the apighcable moator carrier classification or tariff, if this is a mator carrier shipment. Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all

the terms and conditions of the said bil of lading, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the
shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

$ per

Mark with "RG" if appropriaie w designate Hazardous Materials as defined in the U.S. Department of | The format and content of hazardous item list is the responsibility of individual com- | Note: Liability limitation for loss
fransportation Regulations governing the transportation of hazardous materials. The use of this column is | pany mterpretation of requirements as described in 49 Code of Federal Regulations or damage in this shipment
an optonal method for dentifying hazardous matenals on Bills of Lading per 172.201(a)(1) (i) of Title 48 | 172, Subpart C-Shipping Papers. Such descripuon consists of the following per Sec- b li pmen
Code of Federal Regulations Also when shipping hazardous materals, the shipper's certification statement | tions 172.201 {Hezardous Materal Table] snd Sections 172.202 and 172.203 may Dbe app icable.  See s 49
prescribed in section 172 204(s) of the Federal Regulations, as ndicated on the Bill of Lading does apply. | Proper shipping name, hezardous class, UN identfication number. packing group. United States Code, Sections
unless a specific excepuon frof the rgquirement is provided in the Regulation for a particulsr materisl, and subsidiary class(es). 14708(c (1){A) and (B).

sierer.  FG &€ R carrEr_ (Ovasund e ?Q.MQMS

PER PER i+
sified, packaged,

This is to certify that Carrier acknowledges recel i i i i
y ] C P > pt of packages anli any required placards. Carrier certifies emergency response informa-
41] :EFI;::Edt)'l and lalbe_red. are in proper condition for transpertation accerding to the  tion was made available and/or carrier has the U.S. epargnent of Transportation emeng';gncycr?espcgtse guidebook
pplicable regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation. or equivalent documentation in the vehicle. Property described above is received in good order, except as noted.

ya

above named materials are properly ch

i Y
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STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM Date 5.724-722 Bill of Lading No.

NOTICE: Shippers of hazardous materials must enter 24-hour emergency Shi N
5 pper No.
response telephone number under Emergency Response Phone Number:

Original—Not Negotiable bw Y Carrier No.

(Name of Carrier)

; FROM:
-[gghSIgnee leWeuoe \JMM CurP Shipper ?{7"'& .
ses €\ Codeo 28 Joms TaaB= Yl 4Z3L3
Destination &. Uheod AT Zip Code Origin zézw{z:::ncy Response

Route: Vehicle No. X% \ Z_ SCAC Phone Number
ight
: i ioti i Commodiues requiring special or additonal care or attention in handling or Weig Rste or Class CHARGES
Shrig%ing +HM Kind of Packaging, Description of Articles mng"r‘nm m’:g‘::‘ and packaged as to ensure safe transportaLON ;,g,u éos#tggg; :}:‘
Units Special Marks and Exceptions ordnary care. See Section 2(e) of Natonal Mator Freight Classihication, kem

\ Im QA (CormeN M "\:D!LO

T LN e T o
by water, the law requires : L 10 :
gl?aptrée:vhgt)vrer weight is 'cae?ﬁer-’s or shipper’s weight”™. | ADDRESS Amt. $ COLLECTO % CHARGES
lue, shippers are required to | Subject to Section 7 of the conditions, if this shipment is to be delivered to the consignee without FREIGHT CHAR
E;té_ggggi%% ;?Il1ye| ;3‘5?1 tllsr;‘gdg?:r;t;?ggdogrvgeugaéc;pvglue of the gmperty. recourse on the consignor, the consignor shall sign the following statement. Check Appropriate Box:
i i i Il not make delivery of this shipment without payment of freight and all other ]
Th declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated | The carrier shal )
byihig;?l?:pg:: t(? be nat exceeding charges. [ Freight prepaid
$ per (Signature of Consignar) [ Collect

ion lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents

d cufdﬁﬁfﬁvi?cgﬁféiﬁ Lr?! tph:clgzisslﬁﬁgltr?c\fmintnj'narked,y consigned, and destined as indicated above which said carrier (the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meg:ung any person
ng corporation in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry Lo its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to delver to another cameril on the ruut.e);o said
dEStlnaptIOn It 15 mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of, said ﬁmperty over all or any portion of said route to_destination and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of sall‘f prop-
erty, that every seruice to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of the Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Ladin set forth (1) in Uniform Fr'e‘lhght Classifications in effect on
the date hereof, if this 1s a rall or a raikwater shipment or (2) in the apgl:cable mator carrier classification or tariff, it this is @ motor carrer shipment. Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with al
the terms and conditions of the said bill of lading, set forth in the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of tfiis shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the

shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns

Mark with "RQ" f appropriate to designate Hazardous Materials as defined in the U.S. Department of | The format and content of hazardaus item ligt is the responsibility of indwrdual com- | Note: Liability limitation for loss

ulauons governing the transportation of hazardous matenals The use of this column is | pany interpretation of requirements as described i 49 Code of Federal Regulations or damage in this shipmem:
r identifyng rdous matenals on Bills of Lading per 172 201(all1) (w] of Ttle 49 | 172, Subpart C-Shipming Papers. Such description consists of the following per Sec- may be applicable See 49

Y pping hazardous materals, the shipper's certfication statement | tions 172.201 (Hazardous Material Table) and Sections 172,202 and 172.203: United States Cod : Secti

! Regulauons, as ndicated on the Bill of Lading does apply, | Proper shipping name, hazardous class, UN dentification number, packing group, nite S Lode, oections

ent 1s provided in the Regulation for & particular matenal. and subsidiary class{es). 14705{0 [1 ][A] and [B]

.SHI;)?I;’f;VR - g 7 . CARRIER Erovne Lo ':';‘).WS
PER (Vgert Do . (DAvI) Diaz) PER Y- Ash\u | (At Symids

ﬂ This 1s to certify that thy ove named materials are properly Classified, packaged. Carrier acknowledges receipt of packages and alg mquikd placards. Carrier certifies emergency response informa-

on Reg

marked, and labeled, an In proper condion for transportation according to the  tion was made available and/or carrier has the U.S. Department of Transportation emergency response guidebaok
applicable regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation. or equivalent documentation in the vehicle. Property described above is received in good arder, except as noted.
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STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM [ il of Lok
NOTICE: Shippers of hazardous materials must enter 24-hour emergency Date 5 ) lLl 17‘ Bk Ladmg e
response telephone number under “Emergency Respanse Phone Number Shipper No.
Original—Not Negotiable (:w? Carrier No.

— (Name of Carrier)

Consignee  VW10WWaas \JQAL!M Aiinnp EEI?IZL" P{J y &

sweet €\ Qpdip RA. L sweet Tn'D Tl
Destination 2w\ L1 g eed A2 zocode i\ | Origin Zip Code

. . Emergency Response

Route: Vehicle No. ¢ | -2 ScAC Prigrn Nirber
No, i i iptil i Commodities : | or additional care or attention in handling or Weight

Shipping Kind of Pa;kagmg. Description of Articles s requiring special o @ A i Subject to Rate or Class CHARGES
Unts” | M | Speciol Marks and Exceptions s st b s morkn s pckoged o arurs o corporion v | [SOREE D,

\ T3 Cemeie A, o040

* hi t between two ports by a REMIT C.0.D. C.0.D. FEE: TOTAL
céfrrr:'i-'e?" sﬁy?vrggg', ggvgiv reqtﬁr?es tl'latpthe bilruf Iadig‘g C.0.D. TO: PREPAID ] )
state whether weight is “carrier’s or shipper's weight”. | ADDRESS Amt. $ COLLECTO % CHARGES: $

Note-Where the rate 1s dependent on value, shippers are required to | Subject to Section 7 of the conditions, if this shipment is to be delivered to the consignee without FREIGHT CHARGES
state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. | recourse on the consignor, the consignor shall sign the following staterment.

; ) K ropriate Box:
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated | The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of freight and all other Chec! I-*.‘pp P )
by the shipper to be not exceeding charges. O Fre|ghl: prepaid

(Signature of Consignar) [ Collect

ct to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading, the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (contents
and coriignggi\v%?'cgﬁg?\ts of packages unknown), mar‘ked,y consigned, and destined as indicated above which said carrier (the word carrrigr being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person
or corporation in possession of the property under the contract] agrees Lo carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another carvier on the route to said
destination It is mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of, said ﬂroperty over all or any portion of said route to destination and as to each ;;uca)::'t"\!| at any time interested in all or any of said prop-
erty, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of the Uniform Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set f (1) in Uniform Freight Classifications in effect on
the date hereof, if this is a ral or a raikwater shipment or (2) in the apPIrcabIe motor carrier classification or tariff, if this is 8 motor carrier shipment. Shipper hereby certifies that he is familiar with all
I

$ per

the terms and conditions of the said bill of lading, set forth in the classiication or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the
shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns
RO appropriate o designate Hazardous Materals os defined in the U'S Department of | The format and contant of hazardous item list 1s the responsibilty of indwdual com- | Note: Liability limitation for loss
won Regu ! t ardous materals The use of this column is | pany interpretation of requirements as described in 49 Code of Federal Regulations
sonal method f

or damage in this shipment
of Lading per 172 201(a)(1) () of Tele 49 | 172, Subpart C-Shipping Papers. Such description consists of the following per Sec- g p

Code of Federal Regq; hazardous ma Is. the shipper’s certibe stinn statement | tions 172 201 [Hazardous Material Table) and Sections 172 202 and 172 203: Gﬂi{edbestaafphcgg:je' gegt 48
prescribed in se Ren ns, ated on the Bill ot Lo ing does apply, | Proper shipping name, hazardous class, UN identfication number, packing group, n es 8, oections
ess a specihic exceput iw1s pceeded 0 the Regolsuon for a par acular matenal, and subsidiary class{es). 14705[0 [1 ][A] and (B).
p— carrER  (vound wuwder Yowrdress
PER PER &m&hﬁ
This 1s to certfy that the e named materials are properly etfissified, packaged, Carrier acknowledges receipt of packages and angrequired placards. Calrier certifies emargency response informa-
marked, and labeled, and In proper condition for transportation sccording to the  tion was made available and/or carrier has the U.S. Department of Transpartation emergency respanse guidebook
applicable regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportauon.

or equivalent documentation in the vehicle. Property described above is received in goad order. except as noted.
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	Permit issued to: Pacific Gas & Electric/Air Permits
	Contact name: Ryan Cawdrey
	Phone number: 510-414-0015
	Equipment physical address: I-40 and Park Moabi Rd/5 miles E of
	Equipment city: Needles
	Equipment state: CA
	Equipment zip code: 92363
	District company number: Co.#15
	District facility number: Fac.#2998
	Permit number to cancel 1: E009727
	Equipment Description1: DIESEL IC ENGINE, EMERGENCY GENERATOR
	Permit number to cancel 2: 
	Equipment Description2: 
	Permit number to cancel 3: 
	Equipment Description3: 
	Permit number to cancel 4: 
	Equipment Description4: 
	Permit number to cancel 5: 
	Equipment Description5: 
	Equipment has been: Choice4
	Cancel Reason: Equipment has been
	Section number of Rule 219: 
	Specify other cancellation of permit reason: 
	Official Title: Senior Environmental Scientist
	Date Signed: 4/25/2022
	Name of Responsible Official: Ryan Cawdrey
	Phone number of Responsible Official: 510-414-0015
	Email address of Responsible Official: ryan.cawdrey@pge.com


